hospitality firms which constitutes our accessible population, however our study units 

include the managerial employees of the firms having that our unit of analysis is at 

organizational level of the organization. The human resource department provided us the 

data on functional departments within the organization. Out of one hundred and sixty-nine 

(169) employees; sixty eight copies were retrieved and analyzed; the instrument with which 

we elicited data from the respondents is the questionnaire and was analyzed using the 

Structural Equation Modeling statistical tool from AMOS version 20.00. 

Model Specifications

[...]

Total 68 100.0 100.0  

DURATION AT WORK     

Below 10 years 6 8.8 8.8 8.8 

11-15 years 32 47.1 47.1 55.9 

Above 15 years 30 44.1 44.1 100.0 

Total 68 100.0 100.0  

SPSS output, Version 20 – Field Survey, 2022 

From Table 1.1; a total number of one hundred and sixty-nine (169) copies of the 

questionnaire were distributed to the employees of eight (8) selected hospitality firms in 

Rivers State; sixty-eight (68) copies were valid and usable, and were analyzed. Thus, the 

demographic distribution of respondents was reported in Table 1.1.